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9m19 financial highlights
NPAT of $573m, up 2% YOY

 Stable revenue1 of $10.7bn

 Strong EBIT, PBT and NPAT margins2 of 8.2%, 7.3%  and 5.3% respectively

Solid operating cash flow3 of $811m, pre-factoring up $500m YOY

 Free operating cash flow4 of $803m in LTM

 Strict focus on managing working capital and generating sustainable cash-backed profits

Robust financial position with net cash5 of $826m

 Returned $294m to shareholders through dividends and share buyback in third quarter 2019

 Strong liquidity level further supported by undrawn debt facilities of $2.7bn at the end of September 2019

 Moody’s confirmed strong investment grade credit rating of Baa2 in August 2019; S&P reaffirmed BBB in June
2019, both with stable outlook

Diversified work in hand6 of $37.2bn, up 6% YOY, provides good visibility

 Awarded $13.1bn of new work7 YTD, up 11% YOY; bidding discipline maintained

 $20bn pipeline of Construction, Mining and Services opportunities for the remainder of 2019, $475bn for 2020
and beyond

 Pipeline includes around $130bn of PPP opportunities identified for the remainder of 2019 and beyond

Guidance for 2019 confirmed for NPAT of $790m-$840m, subject to market conditions

 Positive outlook across the Group’s core markets supports guidance

 Mining market continues to strengthen; opportunities in Construction and Services boosted by strong PPP
pipeline

 Strong balance sheet continues to provide flexibility to pursue strategic growth initiatives and capital allocation
opportunities, and to deliver shareholder returns
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Solid operating performance, NPAT of $573m

9m19 Results 323 October 2019

 Stable revenue1 of $10.7bn

 Strong EBIT, PBT and NPAT margins2 of 8.2%, 7.3%  and 5.3% respectively

 Implementation of “AASB 16 Leases” increased finance costs, EBITDA and EBIT margins when compared to
previous period disclosures8

 3Q NPAT of $206m up 3% YOY

 No significant one-off impacts

Financial performance ($m) 3Q188 3Q19 Chg. % 9m188 9m19 Chg. % 

Revenue 3,757.6 3,770.0 0.3% 10,695.0 10,725.1 0.3%

EBITDA 494.2 538.9 9.0% 1,369.8 1,562.7 14.1%

EBITDA margin 13.2% 14.3% 110bp 12.8% 14.6% 180bp

D&A (197.6) (230.9) 16.9% (521.5) (685.7) 31.5%

EBIT 296.6 308.0 3.8% 848.3 877.0 3.4%

EBIT margin 7.9% 8.2% 30bp 7.9% 8.2% 30bp

Net finance costs (26.4) (30.0) 13.6% (75.5) (95.4) 26.4%

Profit before tax 270.2 278.0 2.9% 772.8 781.6 1.1%

PBT margin 7.2% 7.4% 20bp 7.2% 7.3% 10bp

Income tax (70.5) (75.0) 6.4% (216.2) (211.0) (2.4)%

Effective tax rate 26.1% 27.0% 90bp 28.0% 27.0% (100)bp

Non-controlling interests 0.4 3.4 - 6.3 2.5 (60.3)%

NPAT 200.1 206.4 3.1% 562.9 573.1 1.8%

NPAT margin 5.3% 5.5% 20bp 5.3% 5.3% -

EPS (basic) 61.7c 63.7c 3.2% 173.6c 176.7c 1.8%

173.6 176.7

9m18 9m19

Earnings per share – basic (cents)

+2%
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Solid operating cash flow $811m, pre-factoring up $500m YOY
 Generated operating cashflow of $1.7bn and free operating cash flow of $803m, both in LTM

 80% EBITDA cash conversion in LTM

 New alliance work with a different working capital profile and growth in mining impacting the conversion rate

 Implementation of “AASB 16 Leases” increased operating cash flow when compared to previous period
disclosures8

 Increased investment in capital expenditure to drive growth in mining and to deliver job-costed tunnelling
opportunities

 Strict focus on managing working capital and generating sustainable cash-backed profit

Cash flow ($m) 3Q188 3Q19 Chg. % 9m188 9m19 Chg. % LTM8

Operating cash flow pre-factoring (58.6) 307.8 - 294.6 794.6 - 1,158.4

Variation in factoring 455.0 (25.8) - 905.0 16.0 (98.2)% 506.0

Operating cash flow 396.4 282.0 (28.9)% 1,199.6 810.6 (32.4)% 1,664.4

Interest, finance costs and taxes (22.0) (69.5) - (109.2) (238.2) - (279.4)

Net operating cash flow 374.4 212.5 (43.2)% 1,090.4 572.4 (47.5)% 1,385.0

Gross capital expenditure9 (149.9) (176.4) 17.7% (396.3) (517.5) 30.6% (668.6)

Gross capital proceeds10 1.0 2.2 - 12.9 16.8 30.2% 86.5

Net capital expenditure (148.9) (174.2) 17.0% (383.4) (500.7) 30.6% (582.1)

Free operating cash flow 225.5 38.3 (83.0)% 707.0 71.7 (89.9)% 802.9

EBITDA conversion ($m) 3Q188 3Q19 Chg. % 9m188 9m19 Chg. % LTM8

Operating cash flow (a)3 396.4 282.0 (28.9)% 1,199.6 810.6 (32.4)% 1,664.4

EBITDA (b) 494.2 538.9 (9.0)% 1,369.8 1,562.7 14.1% 2,093.7

EBITDA conversion (a)/(b) 80% 52% 88% 52% 80%
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Robust financial position with net cash of $826m

9m19 Results 523 October 2019

3.8%

3.4%

9m18 9m19

Average cost of debt (%)

(40)bp

 Strong liquidity level further supported by undrawn debt facilities of $2.7bn at the end of September 2019

 Refinanced and expanded $1.9bn syndicated bank facility reflecting balance sheet strength
 Moody’s confirmed strong investment grade credit rating of Baa2 in August 2019; S&P reaffirmed BBB in June

2019, both with stable outlook
 $675m contract debtors portfolio provision remains unchanged

 Factoring balance of $1.97bn at a similar level to June 2019 and December 2018

 Cost of debt down 40bp YOY to 3.4%

Net cash/(debt) ($m) 5 Sep  2018 Jun 2019 Sep  2019
Cash and equivalent liquid assets5 2,267.6 2,065.9 2,069.4
Gross debt (1,064.5) (697.8) (1,243.1)
Net cash/(debt) 5 1,203.1 1,368.1 826.3
Lease liabilities8 (749.9) (874.2) (878.9)
Net cash/(debt) (incl. leases) 8 453.2 493.9 (52.6)

Net contract debtors Jun 2019 Sep  2019
Net contract debtors 1,440.4 1,511.7

Finance cost detail ($m) 9m18 9m19
Debt interest expenses (53.6) (49.3)
Facility fees, bonding and other costs11 (60.8) (89.9)
Total finance costs (114.4) (139.2)
Interest income 38.9 43.8
Net finance costs12 (75.5) (95.4)
Finance cost detail ($m) 9m18 9m19
Debt interest expenses (a) (53.6) (49.3)
Gross debt13 at period end 1,064.5 1,243.1
Gross debt period average (b) 1,889.1 1,921.5

Average cost of debt (
ି𝒂𝒙𝟒/𝟑

𝒃
) 3.8% 3.4%

2.3
2.7

Sep 18 Sep 19

Undrawn facilities ($bn)

+17%
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Diversified order book with extensive pipeline
Work in hand6 of $37.2bn, up 6% YOY, provides good visibility

 Awarded $13.1bn of new work YTD, up 11% YOY; disciplined bidding maintained

 Operating Companies’ work in hand increased by nearly $3.3bn YOY or 10% to $35.3bn

 Numerous major contracts awarded in 3Q included:
 Cross River Rail – Rail, Integration and Systems (RIS) Package,

QLD
 Curragh mining extension, QLD
 Sydney Metro – Pitt St Station, NSW
 Western Sydney Airport Bulk Earthworks Contract, NSW
 Nepean Hospital Redevelopment, NSW

 Auckland International Airport Taxiway Mike
and Remote Stands Stage 2, New Zealand

 Campbelltown Hospital Project, NSW
 Various maintenance project services

contracts across the rail and mining services
sector, Australia

Pipeline of opportunities increased 21% YOY
 $20bn pipeline of Construction, Mining and Services opportunities for the remainder of 2019, $475bn for 2020

and beyond
 Pipeline includes around $130bn of PPP opportunities identified for the remainder of 2019 and beyond

 Some major projects that CIMIC is currently bidding include:
 North East Link – Primary Package (Kempston Street to

Southern Portal) PPP, VIC
 Sydney Gateway – Stages 1 & 3, NSW
 Suburban Roads Upgrade PPPs, VIC
 South Eastern Roads Upgrade Package, VIC
 Integrated Transport Hub at Jurong East, Singapore

 Metronet YRE-TCL Design and Construction
Project, WA

 Sydney Metro SW O&M Augmentation PPP,
NSW

 Numerous mining and processing
opportunities in Australia and South America
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Work in hand ($m) as at Sep 18 Sep 19 Chg. % Jun 19

Construction 14,862 15,734 5.9% 14,729

Mining & mineral processing 10,843 11,015 1.6% 10,791

Services 6,331 8,540 34.9% 8,763

Operating Companies’ work in hand 32,036 35,289 10.2% 34,283

Corporate14 2,985 1,955 (34.5)% 2,562

Total work in hand 35,021 37,244 6.3% 36,845
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Dividends and buyback

 Interim 2019 ordinary dividend of 71 cents per share ($230m), up 1.4% YOY, fully franked, paid on
3 October 2019

 Final ordinary dividend for the 2018 year of 86 cents per share ($279m), up 15% YOY, fully franked,
paid on 4 July 2019

 Repurchased 527,341 shares at an average price of $31.67 during the period

Guidance for 2019 confirmed for NPAT of $790m-$840m, subject to market conditions

 Positive outlook across the Group’s core markets supports guidance

 Mining market continues to strengthen; opportunities in Construction and Services boosted by strong
PPP pipeline

 Strong balance sheet continues to provide flexibility to pursue strategic growth initiatives and capital
allocation opportunities, and to deliver shareholder returns

Continued focus on delivering shareholder returns
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9

Group market position

23 October 20199m19 Results

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Source: Macromonitor, August 2019

Australian transport infrastructure projects – market opportunities
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11

CIMIC Group
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12

F/X rates

23 October 20199m19 Results

End of the period Sep
2018

Sep
2019 Chg. $ Chg. %

AUD/USD 0.72 0.69 (0.03) (4.2)%

AUD/EUR 0.62 0.62 - -

Period average 9m18 9m19 Chg. $ Chg. %

AUD/USD 0.75 0.70 (0.05) (6.7)%

AUD/EUR 0.63 0.62 (0.01) (1.6)%
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1Revenue excludes revenue from joint ventures and associates of $1,802.8m (9m18: $2,049.9m)
2Margins are calculated on revenue which excludes revenue from joint ventures and associates
3Operating cash flow includes cash flow from operating activities and changes in short term financial assets and investments before interest, finance costs and taxes
4Free operating cash flow is defined as net operating cash flows less net capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment 
5Net cash/(debt) includes cash and equivalent liquid assets (which includes cash, cash equivalents and short term financial assets and investments)
6WIH includes CIMIC’s share of work in hand from joint ventures and associates
7New work includes new contracts and contract extensions and variations including the impact of foreign exchange rate movements 
8Restated for the impact of AASB16, the new leasing standard, effective for CIMIC Group onwards from 1 January 2019, and applied retrospectively during 2018. A practical expedient was utilised in 
applying the standard, certain leases which expired in the period of transition and were therefore not a lease on the date of transition were not required to be restated. As a result certain operating 
costs were not reclassified to depreciation and interest, hence the full AASB16 impact is not reflected in the transitional previous year’s restatement
9Gross capital expenditure is payments for property, plant and equipment
10Gross capital proceeds are proceeds received from the sale of property, plant and equipment
11Relates to the $3.0bn of working capital facilities of which $2.7bn remains undrawn at 30 September 2019, bank bonding commitment fees and factoring costs
12Net finance costs include interest income, finance costs and finance costs for leased assets
13Total interest bearing liabilities
14Corporate work in hand includes work in hand from CIMIC’s share of investments such as Ventia and BICC

Definitions
 1Q18, 2Q18, 3Q18 & 4Q18 – Three months to March 2018, June 2018, September 2018 and

December 2018 respectively
 1Q19, 2Q19, 3Q19 & 4Q19 – Three months to March 2019, June 2019, September 2019 and

December 2019 respectively
 bn – Billion
 bp – Basis points
 cps – Cents per share
 D&A – Depreciation and amortisation
 EBIT – Earnings before net finance costs and tax
 EBITDA – Earnings before net finance costs, tax, depreciation and amortisation
 EPS – Earnings per share (basic)

 FY – Full year from January to December
 HY – Half year from January to June
 LTM – Last 12 months
 m – Million
 NPAT – Net profit after tax
 PBT – Profit before tax
 PPP – Public Private Partnership
 QOQ – Quarter on quarter
 WIH – Work in hand
 YOY – Year on year
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This presentation, and any oral presentation accompanying it:

 is not an offer, invitation, inducement or recommendation to purchase or subscribe for any securities in CIMIC Group Limited (“CIMIC”) or to retain any securities currently held;

 is for information purposes only, is in summary form and does not purport to be complete;

 is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor,
potential investor or any other person. Such persons should consider seeking independent financial advice depending on their specific investment objectives, financial situation or needs when
deciding if an investment is appropriate or varying any investment; and

 contains forward looking statements. These statements reflect the current views, expectations and assumptions of the board of directors of CIMIC and are based on information currently
available to the Board, involve risks and uncertainties and do not guarantee future results, performance or events. Any forward looking statements have been prepared on the basis of a
number of assumptions which may prove to be incorrect or involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of CIMIC, which may cause
actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied in the statements. There can be no assurance that actual outcomes will not differ materially
from these statements. Any forward looking statement reflects views held only as at the date of this presentation. Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law or any relevant
stock exchange listing rules, CIMIC does not undertake to nor is it under any obligation to, publicly update or revise any of the forward looking statements or change in events, conditions or
circumstances on which any such statement is based.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, opinions and conclusions contained in this presentation and 
any oral presentation accompanying it. To the maximum extent permitted by law, CIMIC and its related bodies corporate, and their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and advisers, 
will not be liable (including, without limitation, any liability arising from fault or negligence) for any loss, damage, claim, demand, cost and expense of whatever nature arising in any way out of or in 
connection with this presentation and any oral presentation accompanying it, including any error or omission therefrom, or otherwise arising in connection with any reliance by any person on any 
part of this presentation and any oral presentation accompanying it.

Disclaimer
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